

No. 02-322

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,  
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

*Petitioner*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY,  
WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN, THE CITY  
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
AND THE CITIES OF BERKELEY, CINCINNATI,  
CLEVELAND, JERSEY CITY, PHILADELPHIA,  
ST. LOUIS, WEST HOLLYWOOD AND WILMINGTON  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

DREW S. DAYS, III\*  
BETH S. BRINKMANN  
SETH M. GALANTER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. ATF did not establish that the withheld information in the Trace Database meets the standards for nondisclosure under FOIA Exemption 7(A) .....	8
A. Exemption 7(A) is limited to preventing interference with enforcement proceedings and does not support a blanket five-year exemption for the various types of Trace Database information withheld, notwithstanding ATF’s “categorical” claim .....	8
B. ATF failed to establish that the various types of Trace Database information withheld under Exemption 7(A) could characteristically be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings if disclosed in less than five years .....	14
II. Any personal privacy interest under FOIA Exemption 7(C) in the categories of names and addresses withheld is outweighed by the public interest served by disclosure and could, in any event, be protected under the FOIA’s segregability provision .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Disclosure of the withheld names and addresses would serve the public interest by revealing ATF's effectiveness in tracing crime guns and monitoring multiple sales.....	24
B. Any personal privacy interest is outweighed by the public interest and could, in any event, be addressed through redaction.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	22
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) .....	26, 28
<i>Campbell v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	25
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	11, 12, 25

## STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	
552(a)(4)(B) .....	14
552(b) .....	6, 29
552(b)(7) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
552(b)(7)(A) .....	3, 8, 10, 14
552(b)(7)(A) (1976).....	10
552(b)(7)(B) .....	10
552(b)(7)(C) .....	5, 25
552(b)(7)(D).....	10
552(b)(7)(E) .....	10
552(b)(7)(F) .....	10
552(c)(1) .....	4
552(c)(1)(B)(i).....	14
Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-48.....	10
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i>	
923(g)(3)(A) .....	23
923(g)(3)(B) .....	27
926(a) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 251.....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Rep. No. 1419, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....	20
S. Rep. No. 221, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	10
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
<i>United States Dept of Justice v. Landano</i> , No. 91- 2054 (O.T. 1992), Brief for Petitioners (Feb. 1993).....	12
